secTioN |

BARCO Projection Systems service sheet

i

Noordlaan 5 B-8720 Kuurne - Belgium Telex 85.305 Tel. (056)36.82.11 Telefax (056)35.16.51




CRT SOCKET RED 76 17592
GREENT76 17595

BLUE 7617586

SERVICE SHEET Date : 02/02/90 76 1759X




[T

sefafrof

g o

x

Y

TN

Videe ire

ML

Video rput

CRT modls

LA |

&0

o

Modificotione reserved

BRRC®

;’ Cathode Roy Tubs

Navme | Article
CRT module | TEITHY

Dot § Urown Cheekad

5/09.1990 PG s

BARCCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS

o

! o

a3




GND

To RGB output

To frame

Article nr.
CRT socket i 76 1759-

Checked

Date | Drawn I
22/03/1990 PG CS

BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS

BRARCG®




78

0028

*Oh\y mounted on the GREEN CRT socket.

76 17592 : CRT socket RED
76 17595 : CRT socket GREEN
76 17596 : CRT socket BLUE

L | 3
J2 J3
To frame Toc RGB output
ond | [& ore | [Gh
Heater 2 |® rc 2|®
Heater 3 |® nput 3 |® |
Gl4 |® nc 4| |
nc 5|®| Gna 5 [G—+¢
62 6 |8 ‘
i
L s

J2

Hea‘rer@
Hem‘er@: l

J2

€3
J2 30F
Gnd

X-Ray shield

DI
BAIS8

J3

Input (deeo)H

Modifications reserved

Cathode Ray Tube

R

0.25W @.50w W 1.5w

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE

COMPONENTS MARKED WITH * DP&%QVE
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT TO

SAFETY BEFORE REPLACING ANY OF THESE
COMPONENTS. READ CAREFULLY THE SERVICE
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

DO NOT DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET
THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING

Name Article nr.
CRT module 761759- 00

Dote Orawn Checked

15/04/1991 PGOE | CS

BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS

:

D




nnnnn

03y N3O 30718 030N  03aA

SH

Y¥eYeP

SA

= (TR (R

% 1 y 2
[eese) o [Co08) o
€ 1 B 1

ver

00OOOOOHOOOHOOOHOOOHOIOHOH
©0oo0000O0 ooo coo o000 o0o o

0009990303009 0000000000000081

ver

I000OOIOOOIOOOOIOOIOOHOOEOIIIII
S
00000000000000000000 o000 o4

!

ss

fu-t
™

Sl TR ot

lelolelallelslilalolaled solaces

vsr

Seiipmm W I PR AT

30 0 00 el M
a{ﬁl] QW n{ﬁll
1=

* & *k ok R
Sl unabd el by bibot hobotoiial| b

as bbuns bubstotitstabesiitslstiil?

11N

-

I I T S T LT 111

ar

19900000708 b 09790009000 M1 00 |

uuuuu

uuuuuu

uuuuuuu

........

199999999979 S000000 4990048993011

R (VTR (TR 000 S et W W V]

el JIIIITIT

OnOO
o oo

ncnmcoooooo
° oco0000OO0O0

168 W
[eseccsccees wr
a o T S8

mOOHOOOHOOIIOOOOHOOIIOOOOO
oo coo oo cooo0 oo ©o0o0o0o0

oer

1999908000009 990010 699017 M1 0 8|

ar

1 68 95y 2
[feeeevsscces)
e R :

! s81 $» 2
[ececseveves wr
a o 9 R

AR TR N |

+83008-14)
UO|408UUOD 10 4U| OWD 4 UDW




CRT UNIT

RED 7617802
GREEN76 17805
BLUE 76 17806

Adjusting beam spot size

1. Select a source that will generate a field of small dots.

2. Lower brightness and increase the contrast until the dots beginto
bloom.

3. Overdrive the electronic focus by turning the control clockwise for
the respective CRT.

4. Adjust the four pole rings (the rings closest to the yoke) until the
defocused dots are circular.

5. Underdrive the electronic focus by turning the control counter
clockwise for the respective CRT.

6. Adjust the two pole rings (the rings closest to the CRT socket) until
the brightest portion of the defocused dots are in the center of the
dots.

7. Repeat the procedure for each CRT.
Note: While ajusting the pole magnets you may rotate the entire pole

assembly by {carefully) using the knob as a handle. You may also
rotate the pole elemants by turning the knob itself.

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

Date : 01/10/90 76 1780X







CRT SOCKET

RED 76 17592
GREEN76 17595
BLUE 76 17596

CRT SOCKET RED 76 17592
ITEMNO. SIT.  DESCRIPTION

131262 B TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV
114120 C.1 CAP POMEFF 10K K 250
1120802 C€.2  CAPCE DI100P K 2000
114126 C.3  CAP POMEFF 33K K 250
111773 C.4  CAPPPMEPO 4K7 J 1500
131637 D DIODE BA158 SWITCH

311086 Ji. TUBE SOCKET SD130
313454 J4. CONNTAB MBTT0548

780028 PC.  PCPJ4SCRT 7617592
102138 R.1 RES CC  1K5 K W
102125 R.2 RESCC 1208 F 1w
w2148 R4 RES CC 10K K 1W
102138 Rs5 RESCC  1Ks K 1W
W0et48 R.E RESCC 10K K 1W

CRT SOCKET BLUE 76 17596

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

131262 B TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV
114120 C.1 CAP POMEFF 10K K 250
1120802 C.2 CAPCE DI100OP K 2000
114126 C.3  CAPPOMEFF 33K K 250
111773 C.4  CAPPPMEPO 4K7 J 1500
3e37 Do DIODE BA158 SWITCH

311036 J1. TUBE SOCKET SD130
313454 J4. CONNTAB MBTTO548

78 0028 PC. PCPJ4GCRT 7617592
102138 R.1 RESCC  1K5 K 1W
102125 R.2 REBCC 120E F 1w
02148 R4 RESCC 10K K 1W
102138 R.5 RESCC 1K K 1W
102148 KRB RESCC 10K K 1W

CRT SOCKET GREEN 76 17595
ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

13 1262 B.1 TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV
114120 C.1  CAPPOMEFF 10K K 250
1120002 C.2  CAPCE DIIQOP K 2000
114126 C.3 CAP POMEFF 33K K 250
111773 C.4  CAPPPMEPO 4K7 J 1500

13 1637 Do DIODE BA158 SWITCH

3110368 J1. TUBE SOCKET SD130
313454 J4. CONNTAB MBTT0548

780028 PC. PCPJ4SCRY 7617592

102138 RA RESCC  1K5 K W
102125 R.2 RESCC 120E F W
101162 R.3  RESCF 180K J owes
102148 R4  RESCC 10K K W
102138 R.5 RESCC 1K5 K W
102148 R6  RESCC 10K K 1w

PARTS LISTING

Date : 28/08/90 76 1759X




CRT SOCKET

RED 7617592
GREEN76 17595
BLUE 76 17596

CRT SOCKET RED 76 17592

ART.NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
111773 CAP PPMEPC 4K7 .J 1800 1
1120802 CAP CE DHIOOP K 2000 1
114120 CAP POMEFF 10K K 250 1
114126 CAP POMEFF 33K K 250 1
131262 TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV 1o
131637 DIODE BA1s8 SWITCH 1
311636 TUBE SOCKET 8030 1 *
31 3454 CONNTABR MBT 70548 1
78 0028 PC PJ 49 CRT 7TE17592 1
CRT SOCKET BLUE 76 17596

ART.NO. DESCHIPTION QUANTITY
111773 CAP PPMEPC 4K7 J 1800 1
11 20802 CAPCE DI100P K 2000 1
114120 CAF POMEFF 10K K 250 1
4126 CAP POMEFF 33K K 250 1
131262 TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV 1 ox
13 1637 DIODE BA1SS SWITCH 1
311036 TUBE SOUKET SD130 7o
31 3454 CONNTAB MBTT0548 1

*NUMBERS REFERRING TO PICTURE

CRT SOCKET GREEN 76 17595

ART.NO.
111773
11 20802
114120
114126

13 1262
131837

31 1036
31 3454

78 0028

311036

DESCRIPTION GUANTITY

CAP PPMEPC 4K7 J 1500
CAP CE DI 100P K 2000

CAP POMEFF 10K K 250
CAP POMEFF 33K K 250

P

TUBE SURGE PROTECTION 1KV 1
DIODE BA158 SWITCH 1
TUBE SOCKET SD130 1>

CONNTAB MBT T054.8 1

PC PJ 49 CRT 7617592 1

SPARE PARTS

Date : 28/08/90 76 1758X




CRT UNIT

RED 7617802
GREEN76 17805
BLUE 76 17806

CRT UNIT RED 76 17802

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

76 17782 1000 UN CRT PJ 48 07MP CORD GRB00 R 39 5196 3270 GLUE LOCTITE 270

76 15128 2000 UN DEF PJ 45 D1000 CPL B0 2852 3300 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LEVER RED

76 1818 2000 UN DEF PJ 49 *800 CPL A0 2860 3310 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 AXLE LEVER

30 6661 2010 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 80 2854 3330 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING L/R

B0 2678 3000 FRAME PJ 48 HDB LENS RED B0 2873 3340 WASHER PJ 49 FRAME HD9

80 2088 3001 WASHER DIA S5 X14,25 T(,5 *AL 36 2221 3350 SCREW DINGE3 M4 X5 MC-

80 2847 3120 FRAME PJ 4% HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D a6 1922 3360 SCREWDINGES M4 X8 MO+

80 2848 3130 SPACERLS25D13 De1 FE 80 2861 3400 FRAME PJ 49 HO8 PICTURE TUBE
38 7355 3140 WASHER DIN2093 12,5X6,2X0,7 80 2017 3401 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST RING GR
80 2848 3150 WASHERDIAB1X13 T1 80 2853 3410 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 GUIDING U/D

36 6105 3160 NUTDING34 M6 HEXAGON 36 1922 3420 SCREWDINGGS M4 X6 MC+

39 5198 3170 GLUE LOCTITE 270 80 2672 3500 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SCREW
80 2847 3220 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 80 2680 3510 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SPRING
B0 2848 3230 SPACERLS25013 D61 FE 80 2620 3600 CASE PJ 49 CRT AKWADAG PLATE
367355 2240  WASHER DIN2093 12,5X86,2X0,7 96 23335 3610 SCREWDINGS33 M5 X168 TWOLOK
B0 2849 3250 WASHERDIAB1X13 T1 7613870 3620 UNCRT 543

36 6105 3260 NUTDINSG34ME HEXAGON

CRT UNIT GREEN 76 17805

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

7617785 1000 UN CRT BJ 49 07MP CORD GRBO0 G 365196 3270 GLUE LOCTITE 270

76 15128 2000 UN DEF PJ 45 D1000 CPL 80 2851 3300 FRAME PJ 49 HDB LEVER GRE/BLE
76 1818 2000 UN DEF PJ 46 *800 CPL 80 2860 3310 FRAME PJ 49 HDB AXLE LEVER

30 661 2010 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 80 2854 3330 FRAME PJ 48 HDB GUIDING L/R

B0 2871 3000 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LENS GREEN 80 2873 3340 WASHER PJ 49 FRAME HD9O

80 2988 3001 WASHER DIA 5,5 X14,25 T0,5 *AL 36 2221 3350 SCREWDINGES M4 X5 MOC-

B0 2847 3120 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 361922 3360 SCREWDINGES M4 X6 MO+

80 2848 3130 SPACERLSB25D13 D61 FE 80 2670 3400 FRAME PJ 40 HD8 BLOC FIX AL

36 7355 3140  WASHER DIN2093 12,5X6,2X0,7 B0 2917 3401  FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST RING GR
B0 2848 3150 WASHERDIAG,1 X13 T4 80 2853 3410 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING U/D

36 6105 3160 NUT DING34 M & HEXAGON 36 1922 3420 SCREWDINGES M4 X6 MO+
385196 3170 GLUE LOCTITE 270 BO2672 3500 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SCREW
80 2847 3220 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 80 2680 3510 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 BLOC SPRING
B0 2848 3230 SPACERL625D13 D61 FE 802620 3600 CASE PJ 49 CRT AKWADAG PLATE
36 7355 3240  WASHER DIN20G3 12,5X8,2X0,7 3623335 3610  SCREW DING33 M5 X156 TWOLOK
80 2849 3250 WASHERDIAG 1 X138 T1 76 13870 3620 UN CRT 543

36 6108 3260 NUTDING34 M6 HEXAGON

CRT UNIT BLUE 76 17806

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

7617796 1000  UN CRT PJ 49 0vMP CORD GRs0O0O B 39 5186 3270  GLUE LOCTITE 270

76 15128 2000  UN DEF PJ 45 D1000 CPL 80 2851 3300 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LEVER GRE/BLE
76 1818 2000 UN DEF PJ 49 *800 CPL 80 2860 3310 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 AXLE LEVER

30 6661 2010 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 80 2854 3330 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 GUIDING L/R

80 2679 3000 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LENS BLUE 80 2873 3340  WASHER PJ 48 FRAME HDS

80 2988 3001 WASHER DIA S5 X14,25 T0,5 *AL 36 2221 3350 SCREWDINGE3 M4 X5 MO-

80 2847 3120 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 36 1822 3360 SCREW DINGBS M4 X8 MO+

80 2848 3130 SPACERLe25D13 D1 FE 80 2670 3400 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC FIX AL

36 7355 3140  WASHER DIN2093 12,5X6.2X0,7 80 2517 3401 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST RING GR
80 2849 3150 WASHER DIAG,1 X13  T1 80 2853 3410 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING U/D

36 6105 3160 NUTDING34 M B HEXAGON 36 1622 3420 SCREWDINGSS M4 X6 MC+

39 5106 3170  GLUE LOCTITE 270 80 2672 3500 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SCREW
B0 2847 3220 FRAME PJ 40 HDB SCREW CTRL U/D B0 2680 3510 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SPRING
B0 2848 3230 SPACERLS25D13 D81 FE 80 2620 3600 CASE PJ 48 CRT AKWADAG PLATE
36 7355 3240 WASHER DIN2083 12,5X6,2X0.7 36 23335 2810 SCREW DING33 M5 X168 TWOLOK
B0 2849 3250 WASHERDIABT X132 T1 76 13870 3620 UN CRT $43

36 6105 3260 NUTDING34 M6 HEXAGON

PARTS LISTING Date : 01/10/90 76 1780X




CRT UNIT

RED 76 17802
GREEN76 17805
BLUE 76 17806

CRT UNIT RED 76 17802

ART.NO. DESCRIPTION GQUANTITY
30 6661 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 1 802680  FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SPRING 4
80 2847 FRAME P.J 49 HDB SCREW CTRL U/D 2
36 1922 SCREW DINGAS M4 X6 MC+ 3 80 2848 SPACERLB,25 D13 D81 FE 2
36 2221 SOREW DINOB3 M4 X5 MO 1 BO 2849 WASHERDIAG,1X13 T1 4
36 23335  SCREW DING33 M5 X168 TWOLOK 4 802852  FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LEVER RED 1
36 8105 NUT DINS34 M 6 HEXAGON 2 80 2853 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING U/D 1
36 7355  WASHER DIN2093 12,5X6,2X0.7 10 802854  FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING L/R 1
B0 2860 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 AXLE LEVER 1
398106  GLUE LOCTITE 270 2 80 2861 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 PICTURE TUBE 1
802873  WASHER PJ 49 FRAME HDS 1
80 2620 CASE PJ 49 CRT AKWADAG PLATE 1 80 2817 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST RING GR 1
802672  FRAME PJ 485 HD8 BLOC SCREW 1 802988  WASHER DIA 5,5 X14,25 T0,5 *AL 4
80 2678 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 LENS RED 1
CRT UNIT GREEN 76 17805
ART.NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
30 Be61 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 1 BO 2872 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 BLOC SCREW 1
80 2680 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SPRING 4
36 1922 SCREW DINGBS M4 X6 MC+ 3 80 2847 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 2
36 2221 SCREW DINGS3 M4 X8 MC- 1 80 2848 SPACERLB25 D13 D81 FE 2
36 23335  SCREW DING33 M5 X186 TWOLOK 4 BO 284G WASHER DIA S, 1 @13 T1 4
36 6105 NUT DING34 M 6 HEXAGON 2 80 2851 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 LEVER GRE/BLE 1
36 7355  WASHER DIN2093 12,5%6,2X0.7 10 80 2853 FRAME PJ 48 HD8 GUIDING U/D 1
80 2854 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 GUIDING L/R 1
38 5196 GLUE LOCTITE 270 2 80 2880 FRAME PJ 49 HDB AXLE LEVEH 1
80 2873 WASHER PJ 49 FRAME HDg 1
802620  CASE PJ 48 CRT AKWADAG PLATE 1 B0 2017 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST RING GR 1
80 2670 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC FIX AL 1 80 2988 WASHER DIA 5.5 X14,25 TO5 *AL 4
a0 2671 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LENS GREEN 1
CRT UNIT BLUE 76 17806
ART.NG. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
30 6661 MAGNET 2/4POLE SHIFT/SPOT SIZE 1 B0 2679 FRAME PJ 48 HDB LENS BLUE 1
80 2880 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SPRING 4
36 1922 SCREW DINGES M4 X6 MO+ 3 B0 2847 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 SCREW CTRL U/D 2
36 2221 SOREW DINGES M4 X5 MC- 1 80 2848 SPACERL&25013 D61 FE 2
36 23335 SCREW DING33 M5 X168 TWOLOK 4 80 2849 WASHER DIAB,1 X113 Tt 4
36 6105 NUT DINg34 M & HEXAGON 2 80 2851 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 LEVER GRE/BLE 1
36 7355 WASHER DIN20O3 12,6X6,2X0.7 10 80 2853 FRAME P.J 49 HD8 GUIDING U/D 1
80 2854 FRAME PJ 43 HDB GUIDING L/R 1
39 5166 GLUE LOCTITE 270 2 B0 2860 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 AXLE LEVER 1
80 2873 WASHER PJ 49 FRAME HDSG 1
80 26820 CASE PJ 49 CRT AKWADAG PLATE 1 80 2817 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 DUST BING GR 1
80 2670 FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC FIX AL 1 80 2988 WASHER DIA 5.5 X14,25 70,5 *AL 4
80 2672  FRAME PJ 49 HD8 BLOC SCREW 1
SPARE PARTS Date : 01/10/90 76 1780X




